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May 13, 1992

Mr. Manry ‘
17371 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17371 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. Manry:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company (ARCO) and
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude
for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline is
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
November 13, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has®
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 870 and 9 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline. Benzene is a
known carcinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, a health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It 1s ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County
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Department of Environmental Health. The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, your well
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
copy to me as soon as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water (color, odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-571-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Heaith Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will contact you shortly in regards to this
sampling activity,

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

c¢:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company N
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

IFKIGI3/RISKLTRS



ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry
230 — Ob-\3
Project: 386-86:13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 13,1931, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, 590H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112659 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM - 11/13/01 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112562 Water, 17333VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112564 Water, TE1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W““
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPOHAT.XLS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

991 .

P oject 1D: .13, Arco 608, . ,
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202  Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: Nov 13, 1991°.
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 /8020 Analyzed: Nov 14-15, 1991 -

Attentlon' Dan Landry First Sample #:  111-2557

Nov 20, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Hg/L ug/t pg/L pa/L
(Ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
111-2557 580H ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2558 642H N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2559 17203VM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2560 17197VM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 172371VM 870 9.0 1.0 2.1 4.5
111-2562 17383VM 31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200V 440 2.7 N.D. ND. 12
111-2564 TBi N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated agains? a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

PO Ay xﬁl L

roject Manager 1112557 PPP <1




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

: @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 1112557, 61

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L lLaikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ua/L ug/L Ha/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 18, 1991 Nov 15, 1891
QC Sample #:  GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591  GBLK111581
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Cone. Matrix

Spike: 10 11 11 31
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 103

Cone. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 : 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Ditference: 9.5 00 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.5. - Cone. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

‘)\,—\&.MCA W Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.)/ 2
_ Project Manager 1112557.PPP <2>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-0600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

QC Sample Group: 1112558-60, 62-64 Nov 20, 1991_'

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: wa/L g/l g/l wg/t
Date Analyzed:  Nov 14, 1891 Mov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK111491 BLK1114%1 BLK111481  BLK111491
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: . 10 10 10 30 .
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 1 11 13 33
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc, ot M.8, - Cone. of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

(N K_kQ
W@Mﬁe Difterence: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague (Conc. of M.G. + Conc.of MSD) 2

1112557.PPP <3>

( Project Manager
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May 13, 1992

M. E. Kast
17349 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17349 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear M. E. Kast;

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company (ARCO) and
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude
for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline 1s
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
September 27, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 780 and 13 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline. Benzene is a
known carcinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, a health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County

APRC-TIREL

155355




May 13, 1992
Page 2 '

Department of Environmental Health, The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, your well
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
copy to me as soon as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water (color, odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-571-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will contact vou shortly in regards to this
sampling activity.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

aimbiatlL1Y !Q"!NEE! !%Y-

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analvtical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company R
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

FRAMWGIZ/RISKLTRA




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sep 27, 1991,

icific E ental Group Client Project D:  #330-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo ~ Sampled: |
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript.: Water, 17349 Received: Sep 27, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 85050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Sep 30, 1991

Attention: Deb Moser 1094793

ey
B R e SR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
#9/L (ppb) F9/L (ppb)

Ethyl BeNZENEe. ......coociereecieen et s i nisnisnsss s saeaen 3.0 .
XYINIES .. oo eesarensoes s cess e nesssanesssseessesbasseesencenscesnne s 3.0 N.D.
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of datection. Because matrix etfects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Vickie Tagiie
1094798 PPP <~

Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Reported: QOct 2, 1891

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Gl K. Gilt K. Gill K Gill
Reporting Units: g/l #g/L s/l pa/L
Date Analyzed:  Sep 30. 1991 Sep 20, 1991 Sep 30, 1991 Sep 30, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKO33091 GBLKDI3091 GBLK0S3081 GBLKNS3091
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 9.4 9.4 9.3 28
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 94 a3 a3
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 6.2 6.2 7.3 6.7

Quality Assurance Staterment: Al standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added

Vﬂﬂ&j”{ﬁ/ Relative % Difterence: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tagu {Conc. of MS. + Conc.of MS.01/2

Project Manager 1094798 PPP <3>
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ARCO Products Company A k

May 13, 1992

Mr. Schrag
17197 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17197 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. Schrag:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
located on your property at the above referenced property. Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), on behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCO)
performed the groundwater sampling to test for gasoline in the water. The sample
was collected on November 13, 1991 and submitted to the laboratory for analysis
of total petrolenm hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater. ARCO
and PACIFIC would like to express their gratitude for your cooperation in the
completion of this project.

The groundwater sample collected from your well did not contain any dissolved
concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX compounds. It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s
understanding that the well is used strictly for irrigation purposes. This well should
not be for any other purpose other than irrigation unless advised differently by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Because gasoline compounds have been detected in the groundwater in your
vicinity, ARCO would like your permission to sample your well on a quarterly
basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with you, please sign and date the enclosed
copy of this letter and return the signed copy to me as soon as possible, ARCO or
our representative will be contacting you in regards to accessing your well.

In the event of any changes in the characteristics of the water (color, odor, clarity,
etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be resampled at ARCO’s expense.




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Please call me at (415)-571-2434, and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) at (415)-271-4320 if you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

frIaIe) oimrn py,

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

3300613/RESULTS2




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T EE eI UL
Pacific Environmental Group ;4 NOV 21 1ot
1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202 !

Santa Clara, CA 95050 TNRELTL CHIR B0
Attention: Dan Landry R PACIRC BN ;
O3

20—
Project: 396-96—13 Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 13,1891. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, 590H 11/13/01 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/6015,/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/01 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112564 Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015 /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P‘%t/\\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORTXLS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group  Client Project ID:  300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo Sampled:  Nov 13, 1991

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Nov 13, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analys:s Method EPA 503078015 /8020 Analyzed Nov 14-15, 1991
Attention: Dan La 57

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium 8.P, Ethy!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L pg/L Ha/L
{(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {elels)
111-2557 S90H N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
111-2558 642H N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2559 17203V N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D.
111-2560 17197vM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 1737TVA 870 8.0 1.0 2.1 4.5
111-2562 17393V 31 N.C. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200VM 440 27 'N.D. N.D. 12
111-2564 T81 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low 10 Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.O. were not present zbove the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

RGN RS S
ckie Tague \Hq

roject Manager 1112557 PPP 15
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-0233

acific Environmental Group

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
anta Clara, CA 95050

ttention: Dan Landry

Client Project 1D: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

QC Sample Group: 1112657, 61

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: t_ Laikhiman L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: pg /L o/t Lg/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1891
QC Sample #:  GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591
Sample Conce.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 a1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 103
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 1 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 8.5 0.0 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Ceonc. of M.S. - Cong. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
S\F\Q;’\-&;C /XX'X /L- Tatative % Difterence: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

{Conc. of M.5. + Conc. of MS.D) /2

1112557.PPP <2



4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project iD: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

“Pacific Environmentaf Group
#1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
- Santa Clara, CA 95050

*Attention: Dan Landry

SEELES

QC Sample Group: 1112558-60, 62-64

Nov 20, 1891

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 802D £PA 8020 EPA BO20 EFA 8020
Analyst: L. taikhtman L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: Ha/ft pg/L pa/L pgfL
Date Analyzed:  Nov 14, 1391 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK111491 BLK111491 BLK111491  BLK111491
Sample Conc.: N.O. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 a0
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.S. - Cone. of Samole % 100
(-\r\Q Q : Spike Conc. Added
}\—k- - Melaive % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. of M5, + Conc.of MSD)Y /2

Vickie Tague N
Project Manager 1112557.PPP <3>
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May 13, 1992

Mr. Hull
17393 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17393 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. Hull:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company {ARCO) and
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude
for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline is
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
November 13, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 31 and <0.30 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline. Benzene is a
known caréinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, a health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Department of Environmental Health. The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, your well
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
copy to me as soon as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water (color. odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-571-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if vou have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will contact you shortly in regards to this
sampling activity.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

ORIGINAL ermwrn py,

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company - =
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck. ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

33006E3/RISKLTIRS
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083

W {(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Chvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry
330 — Ob-3
Project: 368-66-13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequcia Analytical on November 13,1991, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, S90H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112564 Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015 /8020

Please contact me if you have any questicns. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

l\\‘ﬁ?/\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL '

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo Sampled: Nov 13, 1991
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: Nov 13, 1991
“Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 14-15, 1991

_gzljtlory {Landry

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L 19/ #g/l Ha/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb} {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
111-2557 590H N.D. N.D. MN.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2558 642H N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2559 17203V N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2560 17197VM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 17371VM 870 9.0 1.0 2.1 45
111-2562 17393VM 31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200VM 440 2.7 N.D. N.D. 12
111-2564 TB1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
|
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 i

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

TG (A
Ckie Tague J&,@i T

roject Manager 1112557.PPP < 1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmentat Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

i:3anta Clara, CA 95050

Artention Dan Landry

Client Project ID: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

QC Sample Group: 1112557, 61

Reporied

Nov 20, 1991-.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhiman L Laikhtman L Laikhiman
Reporting Units: poft pg/L g/l po/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1591 Nov 15, 1991 Nowv 15, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK111581 GBLK111581 GELK111591  GBLK111501
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 N
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 103
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 1 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 0.0 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
S\/\&X C‘L %\,B |Relative % Citference: Conc. of M.5. - Cong. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

{Conc. of M5, + Conc.of M.S.D} /2

I

1112557 PPP <2>




W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

N0
(Vickie Tague \W\’?

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Attegtion

¢ Environr

up

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
: Dan {andry

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

San Lorenzo

Reported

Nov 20, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L taikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman 1 Laikhtman
Reporting Units: Mg/L #g/L ug/L pg/L
Date Analyzed: Nov 14, 1991 Mov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #:  BLKI11431 BLK111491 BLK111461  BLK111491
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc, Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 i1 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 10
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
[Relattve-% Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100

{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. o MSD) /2

Project Manager

1112557.FPP <3»
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ARCO Products Company

Pk E,

May 13, 1992

Mr. Joseph Pimental
17372 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17372 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. Pimental:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company (ARCO) and
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude
for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline is
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
September 27, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 300 and 5.5 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline, Benzene is a
known carcinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, 2 health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Department of Environmental Health. The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, vour wel)
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
Copy to me as 500n as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water {(color, odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-571-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will contact you shortly in regards to this
sampling activity.

Sincerely,

CRIAINAL SIGNED BY:

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company -
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

330635 RISKIL RS




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL i et -390 ‘1_

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063 I
415) 364-9600 - F, .
(415) AX (415) 364-9233 immmm

#330-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo Sampled: Sep 27, 1991';:_;
Received:  Sep 27, 1991:.

p
1601 Chvic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript.: Water, 17372 ‘
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed: Sep 30, 1991:;

Attention: Deb Moser Lah Number: 109-4798

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Detection Limit Sample Results

Analyte
pa/L (ppb} rg/L (ppb)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or cthe! factors

required additional sample dilution, detection fimits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W Tt

Vickie Taglie
Project Manager 1094798.PPF <1




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-0600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

&% R T
Project 10: #330-06 13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

R gt
Pacrﬁc Envcronmental Group

11601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202

‘%Santa Clara, CA 95050

“Attention: Deb Moser QC Sample Group: 1094798-

(e S ey o i }"H—xv ﬂ 0
S R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Banzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Banzeny
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Gill K. Gill K Gil K. Gilt
Reporting Units: pa/L /L po/l g/l
Date Analyzed:  Sep 30, 1991 Sep 30, 1991 Sep 30, 1991 Sep 30, 1931
QC Sample #:  GBLK0S3091 GBLK093091 GBLKOS3091 GBLK0S3091
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 9.4 9.4 9.3 28
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 84 93 93
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 6.2 6.2 7.3 6.7

Quality Assurance Statement: Afl standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery; Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample % 100
‘ Spike Gonc. Added

V‘W Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
i (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D) /2

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager 1094798.PPP <3>
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May 13, 1992

Calvary Church and School
17200 Via Magdalena _
San Lorenzo, California 94580 e

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17200 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

To whom it may concern: .

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company (ARCO) and
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude
for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline is
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
November 13, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has®
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 440 and 2.7 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline. Benzene is a
known carcinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, a health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County




May 13, (992
Page 2

Department of Environmental Health. The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, your well
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
copy to me as soon as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water (color, odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-371-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC. on behalf of ARCO, will contact you shortly in regards to this
sampling activity.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

CojaIL SIEVED B
Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company -
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

353600613/ RISKLTRS




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Chvic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

330~ Oo\S
Project: 360-66-13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 13,1991. The requested

analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1112557 Water, 590H 11/13/61 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/6015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112564  Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P\a@bﬁ\\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo ampled: ov 13, 1991

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Nov 13, 1991

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 14-15, 1891,
lon. Dan Land First S le #:  111-2557 Reported;

Nov 20, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl!
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L Hg/L Ha/L
(ppb) (ppb} (ppb} {Ppb) {ppb)
111-2557 550H N.D. N.D. tN.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2558 642H N.D. N.D. N.D. N.C. N.D.
111-2559 17203VM ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2560 17197VM N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 17371VM 870 9.0 1.0 2.1 45
111-2562 17393VM 31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200VM 440 2.7 N.D. N.D. 12
111-2564 TB1 N.D. N.C. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standarg.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

TIOGL (42X

'——)\‘, —
Ckie Tague E )§

Aroject Manager ' 1112557.PPP <15




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Pa Environmental Group

1601 Chvic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 25050

Attention: Dan Landry
AR

Client Project 1D: 300-06.13, Arco €08, San Lorenzo

QC Sample Group: 1112557, 61

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Rylenes
Method: EPABO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: pgft HafL Ho/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1891 Nov 15, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKI11591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111581
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 3o
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 31
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 103

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 1 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 0.0 0.0 6.3

Spike Conc. Added

m L‘C R\\ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100 4

t —Vickie Tague

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Canc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100 ‘

{Conc. ot M.5. + Conc.of MSD) /2
Project Manager 1112557.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083

W {415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

QC Sample Grou 12

60 Nov 20, 1891

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: pafL waft g/l pa/fL
Date Analyzed:  Nev 14, 1931 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK111491 BLK111481 BLK111491  BLK111481
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110

Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100

1112557.PPP <3~

(\(’\Q Q Spike Conc. Added
PNV S

\W%% Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Canc. of M.S.D. x 100
( Vickie Tague - {Conc. of M5, + Conc. of M.S.0)) / 2

Project Manager
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ARCO Products Company l |

May 13, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Corregedor
642 Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
642 Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Corregedor:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
located on your property at the above referenced property, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), on behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCO)
performed the groundwater sampling to test for gasoline in the water. The sample
was collected on November 22, 1991 and submitted to the laboratory for analysis
of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater. ARCO
and PACIFIC would like to express their gratitude for your cooperation in the
completion of this project.

The groundwater sample collected from your well did not contain any dissolved
concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX compounds. It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC's
understanding that the well is used strictly for irrigation purposes. This well should
not be for any other purpose other than irrigation unless advised differently by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Because gasoline compounds have been detected in the groundwater in your
vicinity, ARCO would like your permission to sample your well on a quarterly
basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with you, please sign and date the enclosed
copy of this letter and return the signed copy to me as soon as possible. ARCO or
our representative will be contacting you in regards to accessing your well.

In the event of any changes in the characteristics of the water (color, odor, clarity,
etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be resampled at ARCO’s expense.

APFCL P05

LR




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Please call me at (415)-571-2434, and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) at (415)-271-4320 if you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

ORIGINAL SIGNED Bi:

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

3300613/RESULTS2




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




680 Chesapeake Orive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry
33O - 0o
Project: 386-06-13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

Enclosed are the results from B water samples received at Sequola Analytical on November 13,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, S90H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112564 Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Ptease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W,\\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <i>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 1112557, 61 Reported Nov 20, 1891

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Lailkhtman L Laikhiman L. taikhtman
Reporting Units: pg/L wg/L o/l ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK111591 GBLK111581 GBLK111591 GBLK111591
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 31

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 100 110 110 103
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 10
Relative
% Difference: 9.5 0.0 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.5. - Conc, of Sample x 100 !

Spike Conc. Added

“ﬁ\x—& Q%\\ -{Felazive % Diference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100 |

{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D}

—Vickie Tague . = . SDhy, 2
_ Project Manager 1112557.PPP 2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Urive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Arco 608, San Lorenzo

up
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 85050

an Landry

QC Sample Group: 111255860, 62-64 Repo

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtiman L. taikhiman
Reporting Units: pajL po/L pg/L pgft
Date Analyzed:  Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1951 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK111481 BLK111481 BLK111491  BLK111481
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Canc. of Sample x 100
(\(\Q Spike Conc. Added
)\\_LQ :
eiative.% Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M,S.D. x 100
-~ Vickie Tague -~ {Conc. of M.G. + Conc.of M.} / 2 |
Project Manager 1112657 .PPP <3»
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ARCO Products Company g i

May 13, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Silva -3
590 Hacienda Avenue L
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
590 Hacienda Avenue ;
San Lorenzo, California 94580 -

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Silva:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
located on your property at the above referenced property. Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), on behalf of ARCO Products Company {(ARCO)
performed the groundwater sampling to test for gasoline in the water. The sample
was collected on November 13, 1991 and submitted to the laboratory for analysis
of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater. ARCO
and PACIFIC would like to express their gratitude for your cooperation in the
completion of this project.

The groundwater sample collected from your well did not contain any dissolved
concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX compounds. It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC's _ .
understanding that the well is used strictly for irrigation purposes. This well should
not be for any other purpose other than irrigation unless advised differently by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Because gasoline compounds have been detected in the groundwater in your
vicinity, ARCO would like your permission to sample your well on a quarterly
basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with you, please sign and date the enclosed
copy of this letter and return the signed copy to me as soon as possible. ARCO or
our representative will be contacting you in regards to accessing your well.

In the event of any changes in the characteristics of the water (color, odor, clarity,
etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be resampled at ARCO'’s expense.




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Please call me at (415)-571-2434, and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) at (415)-271-4320 if you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products ConIl_E)any
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

3300613/ RESULTS2




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara. CA 95050 mm&m

Attention: Dan Landry h PACIGTEN i
B30 - Co B3

Project: 368-86-13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the resuits from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 13,1991, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, 590H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112564 Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

F\%,\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




\ @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL '

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ZPacific Environmental Group 300-06.13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo Sampled:  Nov 13, 1991,
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Nov 13, 1991
“Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 14-15, 1991 -
ttention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  111-2557 Reported: Nov 20, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTICN (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L pa/l pg/L ug/L HO/L
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb)
111-2557 S90H N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2558 642+ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D.
111-2559 17203VM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
111-2560 17167V N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 17371VM 870 9.0 1.0 2.1 4.5
111-2562 17393VM 31 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200VM 440 27 N.D. N.D. 12
111-2564 TB1 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. ND
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D., were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ckie Tague
roject Managet 1112557.PPP <1>

T ——




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
#Santa Clara, CA 95050
ttention: Dan Land

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

: 1112557, 61 Reported: Nov 20

QC Sample Grou

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA BD20
Analyst: L Laikniman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: wg/L wa/L pg/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 15, 191 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1831
QC Sample #:  GBLK111581 GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 11 31
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 103

Conc, Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 1 1 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 95 0.0 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added

ﬁ\r\b\ C ‘%\\3 [Relative % Difference: Canc, of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tague [Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of MS.D) /2
Project Manager 1112557.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Attention: Dan Landry

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzeng Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 5020
Analyst: L Laikhiman L. Laikhtrman L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: gL g/l ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed: Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #:  BLK111491 BLK111401 BLK111491  BLK111491
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 1 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 00
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
(\(\Q Spike Conc. Added
I Felaive.% Difference: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.} /2

Vickie Tague ~
Project Manager 1112557.PPP <3>




~

~

AN

=

Mairin Fresorvation - : . w Bt S
. o 0 Y s .
; : $ 18| g5 4. -
E g é Soll | water | Other { ice | Acld § § 1| & g ',
13 AHEIHERE ’
Sqoft| | 3 x x_|nlsls, X | Uiirasring
otz > X X '
\noavnﬁ % W X
(71974 o) %, k Spocial OAGC
{73 Ny ? X X l
1142V ) pas X ‘ ,
172 CoVy 7) 2 4 V W Remarks
TB-| 2] |x AV v
Lab numbar
Turnarcund time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day [}
Condillon of sample: Temperalure recoived:
%m ar Date Ti d bl' guBl:sInus Days X
A /i 3/(?) / (A’IES ))ﬁo“l.aﬂ?
Ralinquighbd by Déte Time |8 § Businoss Oays n
jﬁ Dttt L/J" /7‘-)-&" A r L ’
Falinquished by Date | Time Dals

Timp, Standard
40 Business Daya 0

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Enviranmental ﬁnnlnearlng Pink copy — Conaulignt , # .

APPC-3202 (2-81)




ARCO Products Company g i

C" rey,

May 13, 1992

Mrs. Toole
17203 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17203 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Mrs. Toole:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
located on your property at the above referenced property. Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), on behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCO)
performed the groundwater sampling to test for gasoline in the water. The sample
was collected on November 13, 1991 and submitted to the laboratory for analysis
of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater. ARCO
and PACIFIC would like to express their gratitude for your cooperation in the
completion of this project.

The groundwater sample collected from your well did not contain any dissolved
concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX compounds. It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC's
understanding that the well is used strictly for irrigation purposes. This well should
not be for any other purpose other than irrigation unless advised differently by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Because gasoline compounds have been detected in the groundwater in your
vicinity, ARCO would like your permission to sample your well on a quarterly
basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with you, please sign and date the enclosed
copy of this letter and return the signed copy to me as soon as possible. ARCO or
our representative will be contacting you in regards to accessing your well.

In the event of any changes in the characteristics of the water (color, odor, clarity,
etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be resampled at ARCO’s expense.




May 13, 1992
Page 2

Please call me at (415)-571-2434, and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) at (415)-271-4320 if you have any questions
regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

PN
(ri esewen py,

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

3300613/RESULTS2




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry
B3O — Co3d
Project: 308-86-13, Arco 608, San Lorenzo

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL =

Enciosed are the results from 8 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 13,1991, The requested
analyses are listed below: _

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1112557 Water, 590H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112558 Water, 642H 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112559 Water, 17203VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
1112560 Water, 17197VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112561 Water, 17371VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1112562 Water, 17393VM 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1112563 Water, 17200V 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
1112564 Water, TB1 11/13/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W,\
Vickie Tague

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-3600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

cific E Sampled:

;; 1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: " water Received: Nov 13, 1991
iSanta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Methiod: EPA 5030/8015,/68020 Analyzed: Nov 14-15, 1991
Attention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  111-2557 Reported

Nov 20, 1991 .

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Ha/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Ha/L
(ppb) {ppb) (PPb) (ppb) {ppb)
111-2557 5904 N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2558 642+ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2559 17203VM N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2560 17197VM N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2561 17371VM 870 9.0 1.0 2.1 4.5
111-2562 17393VM a1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
111-2563 17200VM 440 27 N.D. N.D, 12
111-2664 TB1 N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. ND. _
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Paint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoiine siandard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were nol present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
PO oAy
Cckie Tague \\6&

roject Manager 1112557 PPP 215




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

R o

Pacﬂ? Environmental Group
#1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202
«Santa Clara, CA 95050

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benrene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: wa/L Hg/L pafL ugfL
Date Analyzed: Nov 15, 1991 Nov 15, 1531 Nov 15, 1981 Nov 15, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591 GBLK111591
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10 11 11 31
Matrix Spike
% Recovety: 100 110 110 103

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 S 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 8.5 0.0 0.0 6.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Cone. Added

" "y
) : 4 I
mg{ A \\\'gk_/ Felative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc_ of M.S.D. x 100

t’Vickie Tague Y {Conc_of M 5. + Conc.of MS.D) /2

Froject Manager 1112557.PPP <2>




NO

Pacific énvsronmenta! Group

Client Project |

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive «+ Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

: 300-06.13, Arco €08, San Lore

8-60, 62-64

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtran
Reporting Units: /L g/t a3/ pa/L
Date Analyzed: Nov 14, 1991 Mov 14, 199 Nov 14, 1991 Nov 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK111491 BLK111491 BLK111491  BLK111491
' Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conec.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Cone. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
% Hecovery: 110 110 110 110
Congc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc, of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
(\(\Q Spike Conc. Added
Y
) o Relalive-% Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague ~ (Conc. of M5, + Conc.of M5 D) /2

Project Manager

C

11125857.PPP <3>
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ARCQ Products Company
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May 13, 1992

Terry Johansen
17302 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Re: Groundwater Analytical Results
17302 Via Magdalena
San Lorenzo, California 94580

Dear Terry Johansen:

This letter presents the results of the sampling of the irrigation water-supply well
on your property at the above address. ARCO Products Company (ARCO) and

Pacific Environmentat Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) would like to express their gratitude

for your cooperation in the completion of this project. PACIFIC, on behalf of
ARCO performed the groundwater sampling to determine the source and extent
of gasoline contamination found in shallow groundwater, and whether gasoline is
present in the well on your property. The groundwater sample was collected on
October 21, 1991 and was submitted to a laboratory to be analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in groundwater.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater sample collected from your well has
detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 72 and 0.64 parts per billion
(ppb), respectively. These compounds are indicative of gasoline. Benzeneisa
knowm carcinogen. In accordance with the provisions of Proposition 65, a health
risk assessment was performed. Based on the risk assessment, which included the
assumption that 1 liter of groundwater would be consumed on a daily basis for 35
years, there is no significant increase in risk.

It is ARCO’s and PACIFIC’s understanding that your well is used only for irriga-
tion purposes. This well should not be used for any other purpose, other than
irrigation unless permitted or advised differently by the Alameda County

e
h 4



May 13, 1992
Page 2

Department of Environmental Health. The risk assessment is currently being
reviewed by Alameda County, and pending review of the risk assessment, your well
may be recommended to be turned off. Because of the presence of gasoline
compounds detected in the groundwater from the well, ARCO would like permis-
sion to sample the well on a quarterly basis through 1992. If this is agreeable with
you, please sign and date the enclosed copy of this letter and return the signed
copy to me as soon as possible. In the event of any changes in the characteristics
of the water (color, odor, clarity, etc.), please contact ARCO, and the well will be
resampled immediately at ARCO’s expense. Please call me at (415)-571-2434,
and/or Ms. Pamela Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) at
(415)-271-4320 if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

ARCO or PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will contact vou shortly in regards to this
sampling activity.

Sincerely,

ARCO Products Company

CRIAINAL SIGNED BY:

Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Attachment A - Certified Analytical Results and Chain-of-
Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company -
Mr. Charles Lapin, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Meck, ARCO Products Company
Ms. Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

3300613/ RISKLTRA




ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ] eer 2100 ﬂ

680 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94063 :
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 ‘ PAGIFIG ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP e

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202
Santa Clara, CA 85050

Attention: Deb Moser .

Project: 330-06.13, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the resuits from 2 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 21,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

1103899 Water, 17302 10/21/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1103900 Water, TB-1 10/21/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

REPORTXLS <i>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

.13, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Sampled:  Oct 21, 1991
160t Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: Water Received: Qct 21, 1991
“Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Oct 21, 1991
‘i Attention: Deb Moser :

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
110-3899 17302 72 0.64 ND. 0.44 N.D.
110-3900 TB-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 J

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager 1103899 PPP < 1%




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL '

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

0

acific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 330-06.13, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Altention: Dgp M

R S

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 3020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks
Reporting Units: /L va/L ug/L HafL
Date Analyzed:  Oct 21, 1991 Oet 21, 1931 Oct 21, 1991 Oct 21, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK102191 BLK102191 BLK102191  BLK102181
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. ND. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 89 10 9.9 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 100 a9 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 9.3 95 8.2 28
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 93 85 92 93
Relative
% Difference: 6.3 51 7.3 69

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cane. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

T Spike Conc. Added
VW 6@4'1/ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of MS.D. x 100

Vickie Tagu (Conc. of M.5. + Conc. ot MS.D.) / 2

Project Manager 1103893.PPP <2>




CLIENT NAME: PCEGS

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:

REC. BY (PRINT): an DATE OF LOG-IN: WENET
1
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LLAB SAMPLE [ DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE DATE REMARKS:
# # . IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATAIX SAMP.! CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s): Present I@ NOZEAY [A-C] | F 252 ZXU0A | W (o2
Intact / Broken® HWO2900 | A-k  Tp,—| 2L9ces | L L
2. Custody Seal Nos.:

3. Chaln-of-Custody
Records:

ressnk / Absent®

4, Tralfic Reporis or Present /(Absen
Packing List:

5. Alrblit: Alrbill Slicke}
Presant I(ﬁ-ﬁm
8. Akblfl No.: &

7. Sample Tags: d@b / Absent®
Sample Tag Nos.: ¢fsted DNot Listed

on_Chaln-of-Custody
8. Sample Condillon:

8. Does Information on @No‘
cusiody reports, traftic

repors and sample tags@?&?

10. Proper (YesY No*

Preservatives Used:

11. Date Rec. at Lab: o2

ntact/Broken*/Leaking®

- i_\.t{p g

12. Time Hec. at Lab: \’—FZ’%—

!

* If Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of tesolulion

Form SC001 |

Page of



ARCO Products Company £

wodmmmmcmi-wcompmy %‘50 06-1% Task Order No. (2© 8- c? { - 5 Chain of QUSth‘Y“'. -
ARCO Facllly no. L g (Facmm SAN LoReENEL gﬂﬂ?ﬁﬁ"" D, MOSER ' L';m_.:;y name y 1" 1
ARCO anginesr . Telephons no. T CRIVG] .
el CARMEL ReO o2 52/ 243y [(Comutent Yok~ 184636 [c;mumm} ~ 244~ 3G/ [Contract mumber-
G Add
°"“‘"’“l>?£”é’. Fie VIR MER TAHE (Cot::ultant) (oot CIUIC CEsITER [0 #2061, SAIIH tARA D V8D /‘)‘7-0’]5
Matrix Presarvation @ - 5% %ﬁ Method of shipment
| e LR e SR | [ s
% g -g Soft | water | Other | Ice Acld -;E -g = E iCI %‘_j < g § g 0 ED %EE ( OUY ) —-P v
E kS p = 2
'HEE 5| & |PB|Bs|es|d%|ed| s | & | & |88 32088
70 slgxe:;a! dal:cllon ]
[‘7302 ‘3 X k fO"?f/C[f 10- K\ l‘ !e‘,;‘f_ic" Cl Limi/reporing
Te- | 9 J/ N ‘I/ L Ao
) Special QA/QC
Ramark‘!
i Lab number
10 3899
Turnaround lime <!
¥ Priority Rush
: 1 Buslness Day a
Candilion of sample: ‘ ﬁ A L‘YD . , :sr:;:er:l:: receivad: 20 \ _| e X .
by snrnplor ate me | Hacelva , Z | 2 Business Days
67/?' /O/t}/?f [in 1= hr Maniyd  pus -t ( Expeditad
Ralifquished by Date , Time | Recelved by ss;p:m:” Days O
A/ 2 F 1% ST A WA 2 155 L U/z;(/a,. 4. 5[]
Relinquibhed by /7 ; 0519/ Time | Recelvpd by laboratory Date Time Standard
, : Wy lll!n'u. {10~ 21 1 g‘} 10 Business Days | [
Dlstr%}bution: Whila copy — Laboratary; Canary copy — ARCO Envifonmon1a|'Eng\nearlng: Pink copy — Con I‘nnl \ '

APPC-3292 (2-91)




